

No. 19-1021

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MICAH JESSOP; BRITTAN ASHJIAN,
Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF FRESNO, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to
the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE AND BRIEF OF
THE DKT LIBERTY PROJECT, REASON
FOUNDATION, THE INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS
FOUNDATION, THE LAW ENFORCEMENT
ACTION PARTNERSHIP, AND RESTORE THE
FOURTH, INC. AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS

JESSICA RING AMUNSON
Counsel of Record
ANDREW C. NOLL
JENNER & BLOCK LLP
1099 New York Ave., NW
Suite 900
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 639-6000
jamunson@jenner.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS
AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Decision Below Extends Qualified Immunity To Its Extreme.	5
A. The Court Should Say When Constitutional Violations Are Obvious.....	5
B. The Ninth Circuit Is Not Alone In Applying Qualified Immunity To Insulate Even Obvious Constitutional Violations From Liability.....	7
C. Immunizing Obvious Constitutional Violations Precludes The Development Of “Clearly Established” Law.	9
II. The Extension Of Qualified Immunity To Insulate Egregious Constitutional Violations Undermines Public Trust In The Rule Of Law.	11

A. Qualified Immunity Imposes A Significant Procedural Hurdle To Litigants' Vindication Of Constitutional Rights.	12
B. Qualified Immunity Undermines Accountability And Public Trust In Law Enforcement.....	15
C. By Immunizing Outright Theft, The Decision Below Only Exacerbates Existing Concerns Over Asset Forfeiture.	20
CONCLUSION	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011).....	8
<i>Browder v. City of Albuquerque</i> , 787 F.3d 1076 (10th Cir. 2015).....	6
<i>Doe v. Woodard</i> , 912 F.3d 1278 (10th Cir.), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2616 (2019).....	7
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982).....	13
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	6
<i>Leonard v. Texas</i> , 137 S. Ct. 847 (2017).....	20, 21
<i>Monell v. Department of Social Services of</i> <i>City of New York</i> , 436 U.S. 658 (1978).....	11
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 555 U.S. 223 (2009).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Plumhoff v. Rickard</i> , 572 U.S. 765 (2014).....	12
<i>Sims v. City of Madisonville</i> , 894 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2018)	10
<i>Tennessee v. Gardner</i> , 471 U.S. 1 (1985)	5
<i>United States v. Jacobsen</i> , 466 U.S. 109 (1984)	5
<i>United States v. Lanier</i> , 520 U.S. 259 (1997)	6
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017).....	8
<i>Young v. Borders</i> , 620 F. App'x 889 (11th Cir. 2015) (per curiam), <i>en banc review denied</i> , 850 F.3d 1274 (11th Cir. 2017).....	7, 8

OTHER AUTHORITIES

- Dick M. Carpenter II *et al.*, Institute for Justice, *Policing for Profit: The Abuse of Civil Asset Forfeiture* (2d ed. 2015), <https://ij.org/wp-content/uploads/2015/11/policing-for-profit-2nd-edition.pdf>.....21
- Justin Fenton, *Baltimore Gun Trace Task Force Officers Were ‘Both Cops and Robbers’ at Same Time, Prosecutors Say*, *Balt. Sun* (Jan. 23, 2018, 1:20 PM), http://www.baltimoresun.com/news/maryland/crime/bs-md-ci-gttf-opening-statements-20180123-story.html?utm_source=nextdraft&utm_medium=email..... 19
- Joey Gill, *Former Metro Police Officer Sentenced to Federal Prison for Stealing Money*, *News4* (Oct. 24, 2018), https://www.wsmv.com/news/former-metro-police-officer-sentenced-to-federal-prison-for-stealing/article_223d1502-d7d1-11e8-8fe8-2742b152d549.html.....18-19
- Indictment, *United States v. Dunaway*, No. 3:18-cr-00108 (M.D. Tenn. May 2, 2018), ECF No. 3..... 19
- Indictment, *United States v. Gondo*, No. 1:17-cr-00106 (D. Md. Feb. 23, 2017), ECF No. 1 19

Christopher Ingraham, <i>Law Enforcement Took More Stuff from People than Burglars Did Last Year</i> , Wash. Post Wonkblog (Nov. 23, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2015/11/23/cops-took-more-stuff-from-people-tha n-burglars-did-last-year/	21
Institute on Race and Justice, Northeastern University, <i>COPS Evaluation Brief No. 1: Promoting Cooperating Strategies to Reduce Racial Profiling</i> (2008), available at https://www.researchgate.net/publication/269931068_Promoting_cooperative_st rategies_to_reduce_racial_profiling	15, 16
John C. Jeffries, Jr., <i>Reversing the Order of Battle in Constitutional Torts</i> , 2009 Sup. Ct. Rev. 115	10
Jeffrey M. Jones, <i>In U.S., Confidence in Police Lowest in 22 Years</i> , Gallup (June 19, 2015), https://news.gallup.com/poll/183704/confid ence-police-lowest-years.aspx	17
Judgment, <i>United States v. Dunaway</i> , No. 3:18-cr-00108 (M.D. Tenn. Nov. 13, 2018), ECF No. 39	19
Kimberly Kindy & Kimbriell Kelly, <i>Thousands Dead, Few Prosecuted</i> , Wash. Post (Apr. 11, 2015), https://www.washingtonpost.com/sf/investigative/2015/04/11/thousands-dead-few-prosecuted/?utm_term=.86c08aa 2aa36	13

David McDonald, <i>The Courts Have Shown Too Much Deference to Unaccountable Government Officials</i> , Nat'l Rev. (Apr. 12, 2019), https://www.nationalreview.com/2019/04/courts-show-undue-deference-unaccountable-government-officials/	17-18
Rich Morin et al., <i>Behind the Badge</i> , Pew Research Center (2017), https://assets.pewresearch.org/wp-content/uploads/sites/3/2017/01/06171402/Police-Report_FINAL_web.pdf	14, 16, 17
National Research Council, <i>Fairness and Effectiveness in Policing: The Evidence</i> (2004)	16
Aaron L. Nielson & Christopher J. Walker, <i>The New Qualified Immunity</i> , 89 S. Cal. L. Rev. 1 (2015)	9, 10
Robert O'Harrow Jr. et al., <i>They Fought the Law. Who Won?</i> , Wash. Post (Sept. 8, 2014), https://perma.cc/HA9R-W85E	22
Alexander A. Reinert, <i>Does Qualified Immunity Matter?</i> , 8 U. St. Thomas L.J. 477 (2011)	12
Stephen Robinson, <i>Ninth Circuit Rules It's OK for Cops to Steal from You. That's It. It's Okay for Cops to Steal from You</i> , Wonkette (Mar. 28, 2019), https://www.wonkette.com/ninth-circuit-court-rules-its-ok-for-cops-to-steal-from-you-as-long-as-they-suck-at-math	18

- Joanna C. Schwartz, *What Police Learn from Lawsuits*, 33 *Cardozo L. Rev.* 841 (2012) 14, 15
- Nick Sibilla, *Federal Court: Cops Accused of Stealing Over \$225,000 Have Legal Immunity*, *Forbes* (Sept. 17, 2019), <https://www.forbes.com/sites/nicksibilla/2019/09/17/federal-court-cops-accused-of-stealing-over-225000-have-legal-immunity/#5ecba675a85a> 18
- Fred O. Smith, Jr., *Abstention in the Time of Ferguson*, 131 *Harv. L. Rev.* 2283 (2018) 17
- Jason Sunshine & Tom R. Tyler, *The Role of Procedural Justice and Legitimacy in Shaping Public Support for Policing*, 37 *Law & Soc’y Rev.* 513 (2003) 16
- United States Department of Justice, *Investigation of the Ferguson Police Department* (Mar. 4, 2015), https://www.justice.gov/sites/default/files/opa/press-releases/attachments/2015/03/04/ferguson_police_department_report.pdf 14, 16, 17
- Timothy Williams, *Chicago Rarely Penalizes Officers for Complaints, Data Shows*, *N.Y. Times* (Nov. 18, 2015), <https://www.nytimes.com/2015/11/19/us/few-complaints-against-chicago-police-result-in-discipline-data-shows.html> 14
